GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 937
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21°" JULY, 2017

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO NGOS

937. SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the NGOs functioning in the country that have received financial assistance under the various
schemes being implemented by the Government, Statewise including Maharashtra;

(b) the quantum of funds provided to each of them separately during the last three years; and

(c) the names of the NGOs that were involved in irregularities associated with the financial
assistance given to them?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

@ & (b): Public Health being a State subject, technical and financial support is
provided to States/UTs under the National Health Mission (NHM) to strengthen their
Health care system including for support to NGOs based on the proposals received from the
States/UTs Governments. Information regarding financial assistance to NGOs is not
maintained at Central level. As per the information from Nationa AIDS Control
Organisation (NACO), it does not release funds directly to NGOs, whose engagement is
done by State AIDS Control Society (SACS) based on established and approved norms. The
funds to all NGOs are released by the respective SACS out of funds provided by NACO for
NGOs led Targeted Interventions/Link Worker Scheme.

The details of funds released under National Programme for Prevention and Control
of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS) and Revised National
Tuberculosis Control Programme(RNTCP) isat Annexure-l.

(c): The details furnished by National AIDS Control Organization (NACO) is at
Annexure-| 1.



ANNEXURE-|

National Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular
Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCYS)

The details regarding NGO Institutes financially assisted as State Cancer Institute’s
(SCl)/Tertiary Care Cancer Centres (TCCCs) during the last three years under the Strengthening
of Tertiary Care Cancer facilities scheme of National Programme for Prevention and Control of
Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCYS) are as below:

Sr. | Name of the Institute SCl/ Amount Financial
No. TCCC | released Y ear
(Rs.inCr.)
1 Cancer Institute (RCC) Adyar , Chennai, Tamil | SCI 67.38 2014-15
Nadu
2. Rashtra Sant Tukdoji Regional Cancer Hospital & | TCCC | 15.3196 2016-17
Research Centre, Nagpur, Maharashtra

Revised National Tuberculosis Control Program (RNTCP).

The process of involvement of NGOs is decentralized to State and District level under Revised
National Tuberculosis Control Program (RNTCP).

However, at central level from RNTCP, the details of financial assistance provided to NGOs
during the last three years are as under:

(Rs. In
lakhs)
2014-15 Release
Indian Medical Association, Delhi 259.17
Catholic Bishop's Conference of India (CBCI), Delhi 427.54
Total 686.71
2015-16 Release
Tibetan Voluntary Health Association (TVHA), Himachal Pradesh 47.91
Total 47.91
2016-17 Release
Tibetan Voluntary Health Association (TVHA), Himachal Pradesh 102.76
Foundation for Innovative & New Diagnostics (FIND), Delhi 331.09
Total 433.85




Annexurell

National AIDS Control Organization (NACO)

List of names of the NGOs, the contract of whom has been terminated by SACS because of poor
performance-financial irregularities, which were found on external evaluation held every 2 years.

TI-Targeted Intervention LWS- Link Worker Scheme

I

Qé%éQ#

1 | AndhraPradesh AALPE
2 | Andhra Pradesh SSSWS TI
3 | Andhra Pradesh RRDS TI
4 | Andhra Pradesh GESGF TI
5 | Andhra Pradesh PASCS TI
6 | Andhra Pradesh NATURE TI
7 | Andhra Pradesh SEED TI
8 | Andhra Pradesh Action for Development Tl
9 | Andhra Pradesh PARD TI
10 | Andhra Pradesh SRAMA TI
11 | Andhra Pradesh SRAVANTI Association TI
12 | Telangana HARD TI
Y oung Mission Adventure
13 | Arunachal Pradesh | Club TI
KASSAR VALLEY
WELFARE
14 | Arunachal Pradesh | ORGANIZATION TI
15 | Arunachal Pradesh | Dony Polo Y outh Federation TI
16 | Arunachal Pradesh | Aarow Welfare Society TI
17 | Arunachal Pradesh | Kera Aa Society Tl
18 | Arunachal Pradesh | R. K. Missang TI
Rural Multimedia Publicity
and Promotion, MSM TI,
19 | Assam Golaghat District TI
Bhoruka Public Welfare Trust,
20 | Assam FSW TI, Kamrup district Tl
ASHA, FSW TI, Kamrup
21 | Assam (Rural) district Tl
22 | Chandigarh Don Bosco Navjeevan Society | Tl
Indian Public Health
23 | Chandigarh Association TI




Humana People to People-

24 | Bihar Patna LWS
Humana People to People-

25 | Bihar Siwan LWS
Bihar Gramin Jagrukta

26 | Bihar Abhiyan Samiti TI

27 | Bihar Welfare India TI
Gramin Bal Evam Manav

28 | Bihar Vikas Samiti Tl
Koshi Anchal Samagra Vikas

29 | Bihar Evam Kalyan Parishad TI

30 | Bihar Paridhi Bharti TI
Seva Sankap Evam Vikas

31 | Bihar Samiti TI

32 | Bihar Srishti International TI
Adarsh Mahila Shilp Kala

33 | Bihar Kendra TI
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Harijan

34 | Bihar Kalyan Parishad Tl
Gramin Evam Nagar Vikas

35 | Bihar Parishad LWS

36 | Jharkhand Women & child Development | TI
National Devel opment

37 | Jammu & Kashmir | Foundation (NDF) TI

38 | Gujarat PRAYAS TI
Shri Nehru Lok Swaragjya

39 | Gujarat Sangh TI

40 | Gujarat Kutch Jyoti Trust TI
Dinbandhu Y outh Welfare

41 | Gujarat Trust Tl

42 | Gujarat Bhavnagar Mahila Sangh TI

43 | Gujarat SAHAS TI

44 | Gujarat Baroda Citizen Council TI

45 | Gujarat Paras PSM 1 TI

46 | Gujarat Vadhiyar Niketan Tl

47 | Gujarat Navjeevan Trust TI

48 | Gujarat Caritas-Sabarkantha LWS

49 | Gujarat Caritas-Patan LWS

50 | Gujarat Caritas-Kutch LWS

51 | Gujarat Caritas-Rajkot LWS

52 | Gujarat Caritas LWS
Cap. Gurdeep Singh Memorial
Education and social welfare

53 | Punjab Society, Amritsar Tl




Shabnam Y outh and Sports

54 | Punjab Club, Hoshiarpur TI
Family Planning Association

55 | Punjab of India, Mohali TI
Christian Council for Rura
Development and Research

56 | Karnataka (CCOOR-LWYS) LWS

57 | Uttarakhand Dev Rishi Education Society TI
Jyotsana Gram Vikas Udhyog

58 | Uttarakhand Samiti Tl

59 | Uttarakhand Mahila Seva Samiti Tl
Manav Evam Paryavaran

60 | Uttarakhand Vikas Samiti Tl

61 | Uttarakhand Gramin Utthan Samiti Tl
Danpur Himalayan Rural and

62 | Uttarakhand Agricultura Society Tl
Vijay KridaMandal (Aastha)

63 | Mumbai Unit I TI
Socia Activities Integration

64 | Mumbai (SAl) Tl

65 | Mumbai The Humsafar Trust (Unit 1) Tl
The Humsafar Trust (Unit V1)

66 | Mumbai - Mastana Tl
The Humsafar Trust (Unit 1)

67 | Mumbal - Shaan Tl

68 | Mumbai Mukti Sadan Foundation Tl

69 | Mumbai Y uvak Pratishthan (Unit ) Tl
Sathi Nepal Network

70 | Mumbai Association (Unit 1) Tl
Sathi Nepal Network

71 | Mumbai Association (Unit 1) TI

72 | Mumbai Nirman (Jindagi) Unit 11 Tl
Spandana L akhnadon

73 | Madhya Pradesh Christian Hospital, Seoni Tl
Anubhuti Samgj Kalyan Vikas

74 | Madhya Pradesh Samiti, Indore Tl
Ujjain Positive Network of
People Living With HIV/AIDS

75 | Madhya Pradesh Society, Shajapur TI
Human Welfare Society,

76 | Madhya Pradesh Ujjain TI
Asra Samajik Lok Kayan

77 | Madhya Pradesh Samiti, Dewas Tl
The Fifth Dimension

78 | Madhya Pradesh Academy, Khandwa TI




Sambhav Samgjik Vegyanic
Shekshanic Vikas Samiti,

79 | Madhya Pradesh Jabal pur TI
Gopal Kiran Shiksha Evam
80 | Madhya Pradesh Sanskritik Samiti, Satha TI
Kanpura Kutumkam Sansthan,
81 | Madhya Pradesh Singroli TI
Mata Beti Ba Sama] Sewa
82 | Madhya Pradesh Samiti, Raisen TI
Shaapur Network of People
Living With HIV/AIDS,
83 | Madhya Pradesh Rajgarh TI
Anant Jeevan Sewa Evam
84 | Madhya Pradesh Shodh Samiti, Hoshangabad TI
85 | Madhya Pradesh Arman Foundation, Jabal pur TI
Avidya Vimukti Sansthan,
86 | Madhya Pradesh Raisen TI
Samarpan MahilaVikas
87 | Madhya Pradesh Kendra, Jabal pur TI
Adarsh Samag Sewa Shiksha
88 | Madhya Pradesh Samiti, Tikamgarh (LWS) LWS
Association for Community
Transportation, Jabal pur
89 | Madhya Pradesh (LWS) LWS
90 | Ragjasthan Ajmer Adult Education society | Tl
91 | Rajasthan Bal Sansar Sanstha Tl
Jan SevaKhadi Gramodaya
92 | Rajasthan Vika Samiti Tl
Mahila Evam Bal Utthan
93 | Rajasthan Samiti Tl
94 | Rgjasthan Aide Et Action-Pali LWS
95 | Rgjasthan Aide Et Action-Ganganagar LWS
96 | Rajasthan Aide Et Action-Udaipur LWS
97 | Rgjasthan Aide Et Action-Ajmer LWS
98 | Rajasthan Aide Et Action-Bhilwara LWS
99 | Rgjasthan Aide Et Action-Jodhpur LWS
100 | Odisha JANASADHNA TI
101 | Delhi Sahyog Charitable Trust TI
102 | Delhi Navjyoti Development Society | Tl
103 | Delhi Urvi Vikram Charitable Trust | Tl
104 | Delhi Sadik Masih TI
Optimum Resource
105 | Delhi Development Agency Tl




Empowerment for
Rehabilitation Academic and

106 | Delhi Hedlth Tl

107 | Delhi Natural care Tl
Chandratilak Siksha &

108 | Chhattisgarh Swasthya V edvigyan Samiti TI
Transport Corporation India

109 | Chhattisgarh Foundation TI
Kayani Social Welfare &

110 | Chhattisgarh Research Organisation Tl

111 | Chhattisgarh Shri Narayana Prerna Samiti TI
Astitva Mahila Bahuddeshiya

112 | Maharashtra Sanstha Tl

Bhartiya Adim Jasti Sevak

113 | Maharashtra Sangh Vidarbha TI

114 | Maharashtra Sahyog Nirmiti Unit 1 TI

115 | Maharashtra Sahyog Nirmiti Unit 3 TI

116 | Maharashtra Sahyog Nirmiti Unit 2 TI
Adarsh Shikshan Prasarak

117 | Maharashtra Mandal Tl

118 | Maharashtra PravaraMedical Trust Tl

119 | Maharashtra Y ash Foundation TI
Network of Pune by People
Living with HIV - AIDS

120 | Maharashtra (NPP+) Tl
Sosva Training and Promotion

121 | Maharashtra Institute - STAPI Unit 2 Katrgj TI
Shree Amrutvahini

122 | Maharashtra GraminVikas Mandal Tl
Maharashtra Samajik Vikas

123 | Maharashtra Trust TI
L oknete Rajarambapu Patil

124 | Maharashtra Hospital Research Centre TI

125 | Maharashtra Sangli Zilla Transport Asso. TI
Ka Vasantrao Naik

126 | Maharashtra Pandharpur TI

127 | Maharashtra Prakashyatri LWS
Maharashtra samajik vikas

128 | Maharashtra trust LWS

129 | Maharashtra Soudamini LWS

130 | Sikkim Hope Foundation-I1 TI
Centre for Development

131 | Manipur Activity TI




132

Meghalaya

Grassroot

Tl

Institute for Rurd

133 | Kerdla Development (IRD) TI
Thalassery Socia Service

134 | Kerala Society TI

135 | Uttar Pradesh Multi vision Foundation TI

136 | Uttar Pradesh Dwarika Samaj Kalyan Samiti | Tl
Bhartiya Gramothan Sewa

137 | Uttar Pradesh Vikas Sansthan TI
Kashi Samaj Shiksha Vikas

138 | Uttar Pradesh Sansthan Tl
Society for Computer
Education and Development in

139 | Uttar Pradesh Rura Area TI

140 | Uttar Pradesh Grameen Vikas Samiti LWS

141 | Uttar Pradesh Purvanchal sewa sansthan LWS
Balwani Evam Nirmal Sewa

142 | Uttar Pradesh Nari Kala Kendra Samiti LWS

143 | Uttar Pradesh Grameen Sewa Sansthan LWS

144 | Tamil Nadu CWTVT COIMBARORE Tl

145 | Tamil Nadu CATVT TIRUPUR Tl

146 | Tamil Nadu REEDA ARYALUR Tl

147 | Tamil Nadu GRAMODAYA TUTICORIN | TI

148 | Tamil Nadu PMSNILGIRIS Tl

149 | Tamil Nadu HILLS ERODE Tl
IMAYAM SOCIAL

150 | Tamil Nadu WELFARE ASSOCIATION LWS
LEAGUE FOR EDUCATION
AND DEVELOPMENT

151 | Tamil Nadu (LEAD) LWS

152 | Tamil Nadu Teddy Trust LWS
ASSOCIATION FOR RURAL
COMMUNITY

153 | Tamil Nadu DEVELOPMENT (ARCOD) LWS




